RESOLUTION

RE: Vermilion County Annex Building, 6 N. Vermilion Street, Danville, IL. 61832

WHEREAS, the County of Vermilion, Illinois owns a building at 6 N. Vermilion Street, Danville, IL. 61832, which was formally the County Administration building; and,

WHEREAS, the County has moved its offices from 6 N. Vermilion to 210 N. Vermilion, Danville, IL. And has no further need of the 6 N. Vermilion Building; and,

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to declare such real property and its contents that may remain after appropriate salvage and document recovery efforts have been made surplus; and,

WHEREAS, it is particularly necessary to declare the seats and furnishings of the former County Board Chambers surplus and to offer them to the Danville Township so as to benefit the taxpayers; and,

WHEREAS, it would also be of benefit to specifically declare the handicap accessible doors and equipment at 6 N. Vermilion Street surplus and to offer them to the American Legion Post 210 for the use of the veterans and public; and,

WHEREAS, such other furnishings and items that remain and are not needed for government use should be surplused and disposed of with the guidance and consent of the Property Committee Chairman and County Board Chairman.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois, that the building at 6 N. Vermilion Street, Danville, IL. 61832 is declared surplus and shall be placed on the appropriate market for sale and if not sold to be disposed of for the maximum benefit of the public and community and the County Board Chairman is authorized to sign a quitclaim deed and any other document to facilitate the sale or disposal of the former Annex Building including any brokerage agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT all other unneeded items and furnishings as described above or as remain in the building shall be appropriately disposed of with the guidance of the Property Committee Chairman and the County

Board Chairman to either an appropriate governmental unit as above described or by sale, auction or donation as may be reasonable.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois at the June 12, 2018 A.D. Session.

DATED this 12th day of June, 2018 A.D.

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board

Resolution

No. 18-0605

Approved by Property Committee:

Wesley Biertitz

Chairman

Y N A

Adam Hart

Y N A

John Criswell

Y N(A)

Frank Hoskins

YNA

Bruce Stark

Y N A

Mitch Weaver

Y N A

Joe Eakle

YNA